

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**No. 25 Civ. 1144 (JAV)**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DANIELLE R. SASSOON  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the United States  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2695/2774  
*Attorney for Defendants*

JEFFREY OESTERICH  
REBECCA S. TINIO  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. The Bureau of the Fiscal Service ..... 1

II. The United States DOGE Service..... 2

III. Review of BFS Payment Systems to Effectuate the USDS EO..... 3

IV. This Litigation..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Request for Emergency Relief Violates the Separation of Powers ..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing ..... 10

a. Plaintiffs have not shown injury-in-fact..... 11

b. Plaintiffs have not shown causation or redressability ..... 15

III. Plaintiffs Are not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction ..... 17

a. Plaintiffs fail to state an APA claim..... 18

i. Plaintiffs do not challenge final agency action ..... 18

ii. Plaintiffs have an adequate alternative remedy ..... 20

1. Privacy Act of 1974..... 21

2. Internal Revenue Code ..... 23

iii. Plaintiffs have not shown a violation of any statute ..... 25

1. Privacy Act of 1974..... 26

2. E-Government Act of 2002 ..... 28

3. Internal Revenue Code ..... 29

4. Internal Revenue Code ..... 29

4. Social Security Regulations..... 30

5. Title 18 Ethics Rules..... 31

- iv. Plaintiffs have not identified arbitrary or capricious agency action .....32
- v. Plaintiffs have not shown *ultra vires* agency action.....33
- vi. Plaintiffs have not shown a violation of the separate of powers ....34
- vii. Plaintiffs have not shown a violation of the Take Care Clause .....34
  - a. Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm.....35
  - b. A preliminary injunction would not serve the public interest .....35
  - c. The Court lacks authority to enter relief directly against the President .....36
- CONCLUSION .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry*,  
678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988) ..... 24

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 11

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 16

*Amadei v. Nielsen*,  
348 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 20

*Apter v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 33

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton*,  
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9

*Barclift v. Keystone Cred. Servs., LLC*,  
585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022), *aff’d*, 93 F.4th 136 (3d Cir. 2024) ..... 13

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 19

*Block v. Community Nutrition Institute*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984) ..... 20

*Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.*,  
79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 12, 14, 15

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 20

*California v. Texas*,  
593 U.S. 659 (2021) ..... 10

*Cell. Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health*,  
579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 22, 23

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 35

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 27

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (1983) ..... 10, 15, 16

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) ..... 34

*Dew v. United States*,  
192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 21

*Doe v. Broderick*,  
225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Doe v. Stephens*,  
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22

*Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 35

*Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023)..... 12

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) ..... 10, 14, 16

*Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012) ..... 21, 22

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 36

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Geyen v. Marsh*,  
775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 33

*Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....11

*Henkell v. United States*,  
No. 96-2228, 1998 WL 41565 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1998)..... 24

*Hunstein v. Preferred Coll. & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy*,  
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 33

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949) ..... 33

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 10

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 18

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..... 25

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) ..... 36

*Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 31

*Murray v. Cuomo*,  
460 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024), *remanded*, 114 F.4th 406 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 14

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 34

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 36

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 18, 19

*Oklahoma v. Biden*,  
577 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2021) ..... 36

*Open Society Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 13

*Panjiva, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20

*Parks v. IRS*,  
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 22

*Pearl River Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Duncan*,  
56 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19

*Pereira v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
No. 16-cv-2599 (NRB), 2016 WL 2745850 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2016) ..... 20

*Planned Parenthood of N.Y.C., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

*Poss v. Kern*,  
No. 23-cv-2199 (DLF), 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024) ..... 22

*Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 29

*Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm.*,  
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 29

*Saget v. Trump*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 33

*Salazar v. King*,  
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 19

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020) ..... 8, 9

*Shain v. Ellison*,  
356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 16, 17

*Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs, Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008) ..... 16

*Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney*,  
602 U.S. 339 (2024) ..... 36

*Students for Fair Admissions v. U.S. Mil. Acad. at West Point*,  
709 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 7

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

*TransUnion v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... passim

*Tripp v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 22

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 28, 29

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016) ..... 19

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden*,  
578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 36

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....11

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 36

*Westcott v. McHugh*,  
39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4) ..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)..... 26, 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(4)..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4) ..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(A) ..... 21, 22

5 U.S.C. §552a(g)(1)(B) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. §552a(g)(1)(D) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 2103..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 3161..... 3, 4

18 U.S.C. § 202..... 25



18 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 208(a) .....	32
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	23, 24, 29
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a) .....	29, 30
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7431(a)(1).....	24
31 U.S.C. § 3325(a) .....	17
31 U.S.C. 3365(a) .....	15
44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	28
Pub. L. No. 107-347.....	28
<b><i>Regulations</i></b>	
5 C.F.R. § 213.3301 .....	27
20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a).....	31
31 C.F.R. § 1.32 .....	31
31 C.F.R. § 1.32(d).....	30
